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Ps. Marjorte A. Spees |

C.A.S.E.-
P. O. Fox 54675

i

Tulsa, Oklab m a 74155 ,

i
Dear Ps. Spees'

'

This is in response to your letter dated June 20, 1905 in which you recuested I
that the k'uclear Pequlatory Cmnission (NRC) prepare an environe' ental impact i

statement related to the proposed eunansion of the Sequoyah Fuels Facility
near Core. Oklahoma. NPC s reculations require and we are currently precarino
an Environrental Assessment (EA) to evaluate the impact of this prorosed action
on the environnent. When our review is completed, we will send you a copy
of the assessment.

In your letter, you cited four reasons for your renuest. Some of these reasons
indicate that the Citizens Action for a Safe Enviroment (CASE) has been ;

given seme misinfomation regarding the process proposed for the $conoyah
Factitty. Accordingly, ! would like to take this opportunity to set the .

record straight. You stated as follows: i
(

Ctw ent It Interstate transportation of high level radioactive trent fuel rods. [
9esponse:

;

ibe conversion of depleted uranium bexafluoride (UF ) to uranium tetra. ;

fluoride (Ur$) has nothino to do with high level rahtonctive trent fuel
'

rods. The t m ' depleted urantim" refers to urantun depleted in the 1f-735
isotope as a result of the uranium enricHent process. The depletad |
uranium is actua11y less radioactive then either natural urentum, as found !

in nature, or uranius enriched in the Il-2M isotope.
L

Comment Pt liigher level waste fron process of converting urantun (1 to U4 [ sic). |6

Response

The process dich Merr McCre proposes to use to convert Ur to UF i '

dry process, i.e., two cases, Ur end hydrogen from cracked ammonia,s ag
which

6react at en elevated temperature to forn UF, (a solid) and hydrofluoric !
acid (l!F) With is condensed to a liquid. The HF will he recycled and used ;

as feed c'aterial in the production of fluorino. The non-enndensible cases |
from this reaction are scrubbed to renove any entrained fluorides prior to '

discharge. Thereforo, the arount of waste generated by the production of
UF from Uf will t,o minimal.
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Conrent 3: Kerr-PcGee repeatedly violates EPA permit by n Icekinq holdinq
pond and violates Hp05 (sici discharge limite.tions.

Response:

The violations of the UpDES pemit limits are of a short-tem nature involvino
nonradiological parameters. The flPOES penait is unt'er the authority of the
U. S. Environnental Protection Acency (EPA). The EPA has required Verr "cCee
to take corrective actions c>n these items.

Coment 4: Substantial expenditures (est. $5 nt11 ton).

Response:

The cost of a proicct is nenerally not a ca.ior factor that is considered in
the preparation of an EA. The main issues addressed in an EA relate to the
construction and operation of the proposed facility and its inpoet on the
cuality of the environnent.

Pegarding your recuest to participate in any bearings that may be held,
your letter has been forwarded to the Office of the Secrotary for appropriate
disposition.

| Sincerely,
1

i Originni Signed By a
W. T. Crow

V. T. Crow, Actinq Chief
Urentir, Fuel Licensinq Aranch
Division of fuel Cycle and

l'aterial Safety, WSS
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, June 20, 1985
! '

C.A.S.E.,

. P. O. Box 546751

Tulsa, Okin. 74155

,

Nucioar Regulatory Comminnion
Wa:L'11ng ton , D . C . 20' 5',J

.\ttention: Mr. Wi1Tiem Crow

'

Dear Mr. Crow: -

Citizenn' Action for a Safo Envirement requent an en-
vi rs'n"te n t a l impact ot.atement for toe Seq sc/'4h Fuelo (Kerr-McGoo)
plant near Gore, Oklenoma due to the appll!'stion to expand the
facil|.ty. Tneue are the reasono:

1. Interutate transportation of high level,rndioactive '

npent fuel roda. '

2. Illgher icvol wanto from procoun of con.ceting ucanium
U6 to t'4

y t,

3. Kscr-McGee repeatedly violaton y i p?rnit by a itaking
holding pond av; viointon NpD3 dischn?ge limitntionn.

4 Substantial crioradituren (ent. 35 million).
'<.o n i n ) '?quen'. .adio-nuclido inventory on apnt fuel

anetmalion p.'op;ned to be u' sed in now convernion proconn.

We asino reque.it to participato with attorney in any publiohonriag regArding thin anp11:ntion.

Ronpoetrully,
C.A.S.E
Corronpondin,t Socratary,
Marjorie A. !paon f
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